IS R L - B R AALYE

%1 8% CLASS 18

[fEsh - —e2ERSER (513—2026/K HEHiFE (ERMX) ]
R OV

BREZ

FRATDIZA K OF v U —R 7

AR OV H 4

DZ;

Toh, 5l & PO EH ;

A E. 51& O b R OWTR.

#ER
BISHITIE, EE LT, HE, HEOE, AL OMEINLEDREDR AT,

ZOEITIE, BT, ROBREET

FATINEAR O F Y ) =y 7 FlZIE, A=Y= FT 7 AT A SADRMAY 7 @ lniEA
FATINEAZ 7

AN, AT

FRST VY — R — PO R OES

REFMENO T ZFD DO D/NS B BATIE LTOER T HER.

Z DX, T, ROBREEER

ZORERE TS L > TSN B8 - GO « B DR A BEDOR S, BlZ1E, i (GEsHEH) . > LS (F
2U) | AT (P20 | PURARESL N (B25%H)

FIZAND Z BRI LEESTHA Yy Z RO —2, flZE, Ty by 7Marva—28HA Ny 7 (EoE) . 5EH
BRI N 733 — 2 (BE9%E) | BEHAr—2 (GEIH) | GIAT Ay Y (M UIHEOZRNED) | AXF—R N —
TR— RERAA Y 7 (F28%8H)

EmAD-ox (E10%)

H—F T )V (52248)

NHOERIBR, B R OME T (552558) .

%%ﬁ% N horseshoes 13CO01 180121
ALY [6,11,17,20,26 ] [EHESHER [ 6,11, 12,17, 20,26 JH]
(%)  TEeek) 1%, THEAE&H) | 6 (REMARKS) “Horseshoes” is

63E R & 4R
Cxro) . F208 X
(RO LDERKRL, ) #
NrH (BREOLDER
<o) 1. HEosE sk
MRER ) RO 2 638 THU
Lo MO LHA R I2EEl
LHEET D,

presumed to be similar to
“metal parts of hand-held
umbrellas” in class 18, ”“shoe
pegs of metal”, “hobnails of
metal” in class 6, “shoe
pegs, not of metal”,
“hobnails, not of metal” in
class 20, “metal fittings for
Japanese wooden clogs”, ”
protective members for
footwear” in class 25, and
”shoe eyelets, metal
fasteners for shoes and
boots” in class 26
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leathercloth

16C02 34CO01 180141
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T4 =LY — vegan leather 180145
e imitation leather 180042
(R R APt - - ) mycelium-based imitation 180149
leather
7 leather and fur, unworked or 18A01 34CO01
semi-worked 34C02
ENONS leather straps 18A01 180036

FTARYE [ 17, 22,26 ]

[(2F] BREHETEITILI7Ry MNE—ERBEAOEK R

Eo%EER [ 6,16, 17, 20, 22, 26 4]

containers of leather

HEOY leather cord 180031
OB leather thongs 180036
Jr rawhides 34C01
32 raw skins
Lk tanned leather
[BE] AUEHETIT7ILI7Ry FE—ERBHEORT
FHMEY H furniture coverings of 180116
leather
E33 cattle skins 180088
¥y R kid 180027
SIEFTH R goldbeaters’ skin 180008
EINON=353 butts [parts of hides] 180038
N animal skins 180002
T—2H EFERAOL DO &R chamois leather, other than 180094
<o) for cleaning purposes
T—28 EFERAOL DO &R skins of chamois, other than 180094
<o) for cleaning purposes
R L curried skins 180032
R TUTHEI T leather, unworked or semi— 180039
worked
LYPF—R—F leatherboard 180022
FER fur 34C02 180067
[BE] EUEHETIT7ILI7Ry FME—ERBHEORT
ESYa fur-skins 180067
ANEE—LAF moleskin [imitation of 180063
leather]
Fe B RLE AL F R s industrial packaging 18C11
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hat boxes of leather

bags [envelopes, pouches] of
leather, for packaging

boxes of leather or
leatherboard

cases of leather or
leatherboard

tefillin [phylacteries]

180023
180079

180089

180091

180132
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clothing for domestic pets
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dog shoes

dog collars
clothing for dogs
dog bellybands

Z] BREHETHITLI 7Ry ME-—ERBEORT

EpREEE [ 5,6,9,10, 11, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 28, 31 $i]

KHABIEOHIZFHT THEHT S dog waste bag dispensers 180148

ROPEMP LIRS DT ¢ A~ adapted for use with leashes

=

HYHERG 0D leather leads 180005

i HERS X0 leather leashes 180005

) F & i collars for animals 180030

~y N AR clothing for pets 180135
N EVVE 21C01
gy pouches

ERE R [ 14, 16,21 ]

1 MIAKE

NN folding briefcases

BT IEA shoulder bags

7Ty KA R gladstone bags

90 Kori [Japanese wicker trunks]

EFANDITA briefcases

A= — A suitcases 180085

FRRTEA carry—-on bags

h—FtRw 7 tote bags

cNZor trunks

NV RNy T handbags 180077

RA RN T boston bags

7 Kt randsels [Japanese school 180127

satchels]

VayrH¥ys rucksacks 180058
2 1’49 pouches

B0 AN omamori—-ire [votive pouches]

71— KA card cases [notecases] 180021

B (EftE0bors shopping bags, including

e, ) wheeled shopping bags

HnEO change purses

F—rlr—2 key cases 180113

eSS money pouches
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wallets

commutation—ticket holders
business card cases
(REMARKS) ”“Bags, pouches” is

presumed to be similar to
“toilet cases” in class 21.
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attache cases

net bags for shopping
wallet chains
conference folders

conference portfolios
grips for holding shopping
bags

music cases

compression cubes adapted for
luggage

frames for bags [structural
parts of bags]

frames for coin purses
[structural parts of coin
purses]

leather shoulder straps
leather shoulder belts

shoulder belts [straps] of
leather

bags for campers

chain mesh purses

wheeled shopping bags
credit card cases [wallets]
purses

reusable shopping bags
pocket wallets

haversacks

suitcases with wheels

game bags [hunting
accessories]

suitcase packing organizers

suitcase handles
bags for sports¥*
school bags

school satchels
motorized suitcases

bags for climbers
bags*

backpacks

beach bags
briefcases
travelling bags
baggage tags
luggage tags
luggage organizers
garment bags for travel
valises

trunks [luggage]
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#

180126

180073
180114
180152
180139

180139
180131

180013
180138

180065

180150

180096
180096
180096

180075
180090
180070
180125
180010
180071
180069
180100

180133
180019

180144

180086
180118
180020

180020
180137

180074
180124
180058
180076
180083
180078
180128
180128
180144
180111
180115
180092
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e RAbpEE AN N vanity cases, not fitted 21F01 180093

EAILUE [ 3,8,10,20,21,26 ] EBESEEE (3,8, 10,20, 21, 24, 26 $H]
[B£] ELEHETITILI7AY MNE-—EXREBHEORT

{EFEHE AN BIZEDE T toilet bags, not fitted 180143
2NH M)
Az N umbrellas# 22BO01 180043
1 1o B4 telescopic umbrellas
MHMNE karakasa [Japanese paper
umbrellas]
o> B 4 janome—gasa [Japanese waxed
paper umbrellas]
T 9 A A rainproof parasols
H 4z N hand-held parasols 180066
Az umbrellas
2 Ax Ty 78— N umbrella covers 180051
A FAH N umbrella handles 180068
AR B metal parts of hand-held
umbrellas
HEAE D frames for hand-held
umbrellas
PEARLS bags for umbrellas

%) el 13, THE#) | F
638 &RMeR ( THH4R
wWy T . SRl (BR presumed to be similar to
RXOLOZERLS, ) - &Eil “horseshoes” in class 18,

- EfERsE (BrXLob “metal hardware, not
DEFRS, ) 1 BB, ) 1. including “rings of metal for
113 kaEten AES K keys, security locks of

(REMARKS) “Metal parts of
hand-held umbrellas” is

EEORAY Yy —) L FE1 T metal, other than electric,
T 28I sv 774 keys of metal for locks,
IN—RIDPEL K DT padlocks of metal, other than
Tx¥—| w208 h—F electronic”” in class 6,

&H ERRHAOCTIAFv “washers for water taps” in
e E <X EV- class 11, “washers of rubber
FoheRELE-PLH - R or vulcanized fiber,” in

LR« Uy FEDF v X4 — class 17, “curtain fittings,

(ERHOLDOERLS, ) JE
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W IEAEE NEORZD
B OBRAIZE O IR HEe
ET D,

A R
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metal-substitute plastic
fasteners, nails, wedges,
nuts, screws, tacks, bolts,
rivets and casters, not of
metal, washers, not of metal,
not of rubber or vulcanized
fiber” in class 20, and
“metal fittings for bags,
clasps for coin purses,
eyelets for clothing” in
class 26.

Z] BUEHETHITLI 7Ry ME-—ERBEORT

umbrella sticks
frames for hand-held
umbrellas or parasols

ribs for hand-held umbrellas
or parasols

umbrella rings
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AT & walking sticks 22C01
DR canes* 180015
oz 4H metal parts of canes and
walking—sticks
22 DO handles for canes and walking

sticks

wFAILHE [ 6 4]

[£E] BUEHETEHTILI 7Ry ME—ERBAEDERT

EEER [ 6 #H]

JEHT AIREZR D 2 walking stick seats 180016
DX walking sticks* 180015
D Z DI walking cane handles 180060
D Z D walking stick handles 180060
FEHEHE saddlery 24C02

A [ 6,25 ] EESHEE [ 621,25 ]
B S stirrups 180119
BHEM horse blankets 180026
<bH riding saddles
A b#xE saddle cloths for horses
FEARHF blinkers for horses [blinders

for horses]
7= reins [harness]
[EPZS bits [harness]
b whips 180049
Le7R DI horse collars
[BE] EUEHETITILI7Ry MNE—EXRBEORT

H S I stirrup leathers 180046
S F T L S parts of rubber for stirrups 180045
BDOEHT horse collars 180025
Bog|xH harness traces 180033
BRL bl saddlecloths for horses 180129
BHOIYT knee-pads for horses 180053
BHon head-stalls 180059
IRy girths of leather 180080
TR DTS cat o’ nine tails 180061
<HOb muzzles 180028
BED T E A pads for horse saddles 180117
< AN covers for horse saddles 180097
<HLHEE fastenings for saddles 180006
< B saddle trees 180004
HERR A blinders [harness] 180056
JEAR Y blinkers [harness] 180056
FEMLDE riding saddles 180081
LXx95h< bridoons 180011
7= reins 180072
[FlER S bridles [harness] 180112
J5=HER saddlery 180082
BERAYEOY harness straps 180033
BEREOY straps of leather [saddlery] 180034
BEMAS & traces [harness] 180057
BERAMES harness fittings 180120
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halters

bits for animals [harness]
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straps for soldiers
equipment

nose bags [feed bags]

casings, of leather, for
plate springs

casings, of leather, for
springs

valves of leather
slings for carrying infants

sling bags for carrying
infants

backpacks for carrying
infants

pouch baby carriers

chin straps, of leather
boxes of vulcanized fiber
boxes of vulcanized fibre
covers for animals
harness for animals

tool bags, empty

leather trimmings for
furniture

trimmings of leather for
furniture

reins for guiding children
saddlebags*

straps for skates
alpenstocks

mountaineering sticks
trekking sticks

Nordic walking poles

Nordic walking sticks

hiking sticks

adhesive tags of leather for
bags

labels of leather

sew-on tags of leather for
clothing

pelts
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08A01

09A42
09F03

09F03

09F05
17A04
17A04

17A04

17A04
18A01
18C04
18C04
19B33
19B33

19B53
21C01

20C01

20C01

21A01
21C01
24C01
24C03
24C03
24C03
24C03

24C03

24C03
25B01

25801
25B01

34C01

08B01

21C01

21C01
24C02

24C02
24C02
19B99

24C02

34C02

180059
180017

180012

180050
180052

180052

180087
180122
180044

180142

180123
180062
180098
180098
180054
180055
180047

180041

180041

180136
180134
180035
180001
180001
180140
180153

180153

180140
180147

180130
180146

180002





